i
Ky
3
N
i

€ AL en

§
b

It o - 522 - 1720

Record and return to:

Tom Wolf

Weinstein, Fischer, Riley,
Erickson & Wolf, P.S.
18735 SW Boones Ferry Road
PO Box 547 :
Tualatin OR 97062-0547

98~52580
ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE

In consideration of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS OF
THE INN OF THE SEVENTH MOUNTAIN, an Oregon unincorporated
association (the "Assignor"), does hereby GRANT, BARGAIN, SELL,
CONVEY, ASSIGN, TRANSFER, SET OVER and DELIVER unto THE ASSOCIATION
OF UNIT OWNERS OF THE INN OF THE SEVENTH MOUNTAIN, an Oregon non-
profit corporation (the "Assignee"), as of the date of this
assignment:

1. All of the right title and interest of the Assignor, as
lessee or tenant, in, to and under:

(a) That certain Lease dated February 13, 1970 ("Original
Lease"), between Condominium Land Co., as lessor, and
Condominiums Northwest, Inc., as lessee, recorded in the
public records of Deschutes County ("Public Records"), in
Volume 168 at Page 874; as modified by

(b) That certain Errata dated August 11, 1971, between
Condominium Land Company, as lessor, and Condominiums
Northwest, Inc., as lessee, recorded in the Public Records, in
Volume 178 at Page 302, as modified by

{c) That certain Amendment dated December 10, 1971
("December 1971 Amendment"), between Condominium Land Co.,
Inc., as lessor, and Condominiums Northwest, Inc., as lessee,
recorded in the Public Records in Volume 180 at Page 991, as
modified by

(d) That certain Lease Amendment dated May 18, 1972,
between McMillan Inns, Inc., as legsor, and Condominiums
Northwest, Inc., as lessee, recorded in the Public Records in
Volume 185 at Page 574, as modified by

(e) That certain Lease Amendment Correction dated July
24, 1972, between McMillan 1Inns, Inc. and Condominiums

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - 1
After recording, retum tc

AmeriTitle
15 OREGON AVENUE, BEN(




B TS T N M

g
3
i

@

§
.
-3

7

4

N

522 - 1121

Northwest, Inc., recorded in the Public Records in Volume 186
at Page 902; as modified by

(£) That certain Addendum and Correction to Lease dated
March 12, 1973, between McMillan Inns, Inc. and Condominiums
Northwest, Inc., recorded in the Public Records in Volume 193
at page 449, as modified by

(g) That certain Assignment and Rental Reservation
Agreement dated July 7, 1980, between Lewis B. Huff and Doris
J. Huff, as grantee, and United Savings Bank, Mutual, as
grantor, recorded in the Public Records in Volume 324 at Page
561, as modified by

(h) That certain Assignment of Rental Reservation
Agreement dated June 7, 1985, between United Savings Bank,
Mutual, as assignor, and The Association of Unit Owners of the
Inn of the Seventh Mountain, as assignee, recorded in the
Public Records as Microfilm Document No. 85.-12411, as
modified by

(1) That certain Amendment to Lease dated May 29, 1985,
between Lewis B. Huff and Doris J. Huff, as lessor, and The
Association of Unit Owners of the Inn of the Seventh Mountain,
as lessee, recor?ad in the Public Records as Microfilm
Document No. 85-12609, as modified by

(3) That certain unrecorded Agreement dated May 29, 1985,
betweeen Lewis B. Huff and Doris J. Huff, as lessor, and The

Association of Unit Owners of the Inn of the Seventh Mountain,
as lessee

(collectively referred to as the "Ground Lease"); and

2. All of the rights, powers, estate, benefits and privileges
of the lessee or tenant in, to and under the Ground Lease, includ-
ing without limitation intended and by way of example only, the
right of the lessee or tenant to occupy the property covered by the
Ground Lease.

The Ground Lease demises certain real property in the County of
Deschutes, State of Oregon, which has been more particularly
described in Exhibit "A" of the Original Lease, and Exhibit "A" of
the December 1971 Amendment, which exhibits are incorporated by
reference and b{ this reference made a part hereof, subject to any
changes in the legal description of the real property as set forth
in the Ground Lease. i

Assignee hereby assumes and agrees to perform all of the terms,
covenants, obligations and conditions of the Ground Lease which are
required to be performed or complied with by the lessee or tenant
under the Ground Lease, which agcrue on or after the date of this

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - 2




522 - 1722

assignment.

Assignor hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the Assignee harmless
from and against all liabilities, damages, costs and expenses (in-
cluding without limitation intended and by way of example only,
reasonable attorneys’ fees, disbursements and amounts paid in
settlement of claims) arising out of the failure of the Assignor or
its predecessors in interest, to perform their respective
obligations under the Ground Lease, which accrued on or prior to
the date of this assignment.

Assignee hereby agrees to indemnify and hold the Assignor harmless
from and against all liabilities, damages, costs and expenses (in-
cluding without limitation intended and by way of example only,
reasonable attorneys’ fees, disbursements and amounts paid in
settlement of claims) arising out of the failure of the Assignee or
its successors in interest, to perform their respective obligations

under the Ground Lease, which accrue after the date of this
assignment.

Assignor hereby agrees to forever warrant and defend this
Assignment against all claims and causes of action brought by all
persons lawfully alleging or attempting to allege any right, title
or interest by, through or under the Assignor.

The provisions of this assignment and agreement shall be binding
upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and

777§gns oflthe Assignor and Assignee; subject, however to any

1111/
1111/
1111/

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - 3




S e

s
7
i
%
:

i R S

. 522 - 1723

limitations on the right of assignment contained in the Ground
Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor and Assignee hagve executed
this assignment and agreement as of the _L] day of
1998.

’
ASSIGNOR: o
THE ASSQOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS OF
THE INN OF THE SEVENTH MOUNTAIN,

an Oregon unincorporated association

THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS OF
THE INN OF THE SEVENTH MOUNTAIN,
an Oregon non-profit corporation

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - 4




S 522 - 1724

CONSENT

The undersigned are the sole Lessors under the above described
Ground Lease and hereby consent to the Assignment and Assumption of
Lease set forth above. By consenting to the above Assignment and
Assumption of Lease, the undersigned Lessors expressly do not

release the Assigor above or its .members from their personal
liability under the Lease.

patep: _ /(=12 -9& 199“

7

PIONEER TRUE‘ B LA, )szrra: UNOCR-
THE Wite OF LEW!s Py, Hu ECedseD

DORIS J FF \

PAMELA 8. PRUITT

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - §-




k!
o
H
]
3
3
g
;: .
b

]
€
i

AR,

sae

P S =

e A6 K

R

aie

522 - 11725

STATE OF OREGON )
)
COUNTY OF DESCHUTES )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on \Ol\‘T l‘i& '
1998 by Fred Bartel, as president of THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS

OF THE INN OF THE SEVENTH MOUNTAIN, an Oregon non-profit
corporation.

.

GON
State/of Ore V COMMISSION NO 31
. Siha ' uvamnmnww:mmuamﬁ#ﬂf§mn

STATE OF OREGON ;

COUNTY OF DESCHUTES )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on O]l .
1998 by Fred Bartel, as president of THE ASSOCIATION OF UNIT OWNERS
OF THE INN OF THE SEVENTH MOUNTAIN, an Oregon unincorporated
agsociation.

Norary Publ{d, Statel of oﬁ.mn ; MY COMMIBOION ExPracs <o 2002
My commissioll expires .

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - 6




522 - 1126

STATE OF OREGON )
COUNTY OF masy o~ )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on Aoy 9

1998 by m.esage S Corrpranst as Pre S bg o — of
Pioneer Trust Bank, N.A.

OFFICIAL SEA
Notary Public, State of Oregon \ "c(gm‘;sg?gkigé%neeml
My commission expires - ' - 048409
Y p 429292 MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DEC. 4, 1949

he:

STATE OF OREGON )

COUNTY OF Muviv~

This instrument was acknowledged before me on N)ou q
1998 by Doris J. Huff.

SN R

SHELLY HALL
o e o Eeoy |
7/ %mu'mnms ocT. 1, 700

Sputung 7l

Notary Public, State of Oregon
My commission expires (o- /- 2002

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - 7

!




¥

inghe~
STATE OF ME%(B )

)
county oF (¢ ]Qr# )

This instrument was acknowledged before me on

1998 by Linda D. Huff.

YA /£
otaty P ic, Statg o
My commisBion expires

STATE OF OREGON )

~

COUNTY OF Mario~ )

f Oreion

sty

AMY KAATZ
STATE OF WASHINGTON
NOTARY —+— pyBLIC

My Comanizson Expores Dec 1. 200]

This instrument was acknowledged before me cn [QOU 67~ ,
1998 by Pamela S. Pruitt.

T ey f Jhl

Notary Public, State of Oregon

My commission expires

ASSIGNMENT AND ASSUMPTION OF LEASE - 8 f
BY. ﬁ%{l"—:‘: DEPUTY
o IE=52580 107

.
PR
&>

[o-t - o2

OFFICIAL SEAL
SHELLY HALL
NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 318597 &
MY COMBASSIR EXPRES OCT. 1. 2062

STATE OF OREGON )
COUNTY of DESCHUTES ) -

I, MARY SUE PENHOLLOW, COUNTY CLirk AN
. 0
ncom:orcmnm.muomwo
COUNTY, DO MEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE wiTHIN
INSTRUMENT WAS RECORDED THIS DAY:

98 K3V IS PM 3:52

AT, ol P O
MAZy Sl s eellilw

[
COLNTY CLERK

DESCMUTES COUNTY OFFICIAL RECORDS




